
B/DS-16-09 
Rebecca Douglas   
Page 1 of 4 

 
 
 
 

BARTHOLOMEW COUNTY 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS  

(July 25, 2016 Meeting) 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 

Docket No. / Project Title: B/DS-16-09 (Rebecca Douglas) 

Staff: Allie Keen 
 

Applicant: Rebecca Douglas 

Property Size: 14,369 Square Feet 

Current Zoning: RE (Residential: Established) 

Location: 1360 Tannehill Road, in German Township 

 
Background Summary:   
The applicant is requesting the following two development standards variances: 

1. A variance from Zoning Ordinance Section 9.3(C)(1) to allow a chain link fence within the front yard of 
a residential property 

2. A variance from Zoning Ordinance Section 9.3(C)(2) to allow a 60 inch (5 feet) tall fence in the front 
yard, 18 inches taller than the maximum 42 inches (3.5 feet) in height.  

The subject property is a corner lot with 2 street frontages. The fence will be within the East Street front yard. 
The applicant proposes that only a portion of the fence will be black coated chain link in the front yard, with a 
majority of the fence being constructed of black aluminum.  
 
Preliminary Staff Recommendation: 
Variance #1: Fence Material: Denial, criteria #3 has not been met. 
Variance #2: Fence Height: Approval, all criteria have been met. 

 
Zoning Ordinance Considerations:  
District Intent: The intent of the RE (Residential: Established) zoning district is as follows: To ensure the 
continued viability of neighborhoods and developments in existence on the effective date of the Zoning 
Ordinance. This district should be used to maintain traditional, contextually appropriate setbacks, uses, and 
other standards in a manner consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. This district should not be applied to 
any new development. 
 
Development Standards:   

1. Section 9.3(C)(1): Prohibited Fence Types: Chain link and similar woven metal fences shall not be 
permitted in the front yard of any residential use.  

2. Section 9.3(C)(2): Height Limits: No fence or wall shall exceed a height of 8 feet in any side or rear 
yard or 42 inches in any front yard. When applying this subsection to through lots (which technically 
have 2 front yards), the front yard on to which the primary structure faces shall be considered the 
front yard, and the other front yard shall be considered a rear yard. Corner lots shall be considered as 
having 2 front yards, consistent with the other provisions of the Zoning Ordinance.  
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Current Property Information: 

Land Use: Single-Family Residential 

Site Features: Home, detached garage, accessory structure, a driveway, and 
landscaping. 

Flood Hazards: This property is partially located within the 500-year floodway fringe. 

Vehicle Access: This property gains access from Tannehill Road (Collector) and East 
Street (Local). 

 

Surrounding Zoning and Land Use: 

 Zoning: Land Use: 

North: RE (Residential: Established) Single-Family Residential 

South: RE (Residential: Established) Methodist Episcopal Church of Taylorsville 

East: RE (Residential: Established) Single-Family Residential 

West: CC (Commercial: Community) Single-Family Residential 

 
Planning Consideration(s): 
The following general site considerations, planning concepts, and other facts should be considered in the 
review of this application:   

1. The subject property is located at the corner of East Street and Tannehill Road, in Taylorsville. This 
property is a corner lot with two front yards. The main access to the property is off of Tannehill Road, 
with the driveway and front door facing this front yard. With the design of the home and layout of the 
lot, East Street acts more like a side/back yard. The applicant is proposing to install a fence within the 
East Street front yard.  

2. Per Zoning Ordinance Section 9.3(C)(2), fences in the front yard of a residential property are limited 
to 42 inches (3.5 feet) in height. The proposed fence is to be 60 inches (5 feet) in height. The 
applicant has indicated that the fence is for the purpose of keeping unleashed dogs from entering 
their yard. The proposed location of the fence will not be within any sight visibility triangle. 

3. The applicant is proposing the fence to be partially constructed of a black aluminum material and 
partially with black coated chain link material. The aluminum fencing will face Tannehill Road and a 
majority of the East Street frontage. The chain link will be located along the northeast corner and 
northern property line. Section 9.3(C)(1) prohibits chain link fencing within the front yard of a 
residential property. The intent of this provision is to protect the aesthetics of the neighborhood. There 
are some existing mature trees along the northeast and northern property lines that would provide 
some screening of the chain link fence, but it would still likely be visible from East Street. 

4. The subject property is approximately 14,369 square feet in size with the back yard only 2,609 square 
feet. The average lot size of the surrounding properties is slightly smaller at 11,331 square feet; 
however, the average back yard of the surrounding properties is significantly larger at 7,252 square 
feet. The proposed fence would enclose a 5,260 square foot area, which is still less than the average 
back yard area in the neighborhood. 

5. The applicant has indicated that there is a door from the residence that would allow access to the 
yard within the proposed fenced in area. 
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6. There is an existing chain link fence within the front yard of the property located at the northeast 
corner of Tannehill Road and Walnut Street, which is approximately 395 feet east of the subject 
property. The other fences in the immediate area are not located within the front yard. 

7. The proposed location of the fence will not create a sight visibility issue with the neighboring 
property’s driveway to the north, according to the standards in Zoning Ordinance Section 7.3(Table 
7.7). Typically, motorists back out of a driveway so vegetation, structures, or fences outside of the 
visibility triangle could potentially cause an issue. However, there is already existing vegetation 
adjacent to this driveway on the subject property and the proposed fence will not be 100% opaque, 
which will allow for visibility through the fence.  

 
Provisional Findings of Fact/Decision Criteria (Variance #1 – Fence Material): 
The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve or deny variances from the development standards of the 
Bartholomew County Zoning Ordinance.  The Board may impose reasonable conditions as part of an 
approval.  A variance from the development standards may only be approved upon a determination in writing 
that: 

 
1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare 

of the community. 
  

 Provisional Findings: The proposed chain link fence will not be injurious to the public health and 
safety. The chain link will allow for visibility through the fence and it will not create any sight 
visibility issues for traffic on East Street or from the neighboring driveway. This criterion has 
been met. 
 

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be 
affected in a substantially adverse manner. 
 

 Provisional Findings: There are other chain link fences in the area similar to what is being 
proposed. The existing vegetation on site will also partially obstruct the view of the chain link 
material. The overall use and value of the surrounding area will not be negatively impacted. This 
criterion has been met. 
 

3. The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will result in practical 
difficulties in the use of the property.  This situation shall not be self-imposed, nor be 
based on a perceived reduction of, or restriction on, economic gain. 
 

 Provisional Findings: Although the area where the chain link material is proposed is treated like 
the back yard of the property, there is no difficulty in the use of the property that would require a 
chain link fence over a permitted fence material, such as wood, metal, or composite materials in 
this area.   This criterion has not been met. 
 

Provisional Findings of Fact/Decision Criteria (Variance #2 – Fence Height): 
The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve or deny variances from the development standards of the 
Bartholomew County Zoning Ordinance.  The Board may impose reasonable conditions as part of an 
approval.  A variance from the development standards may only be approved upon a determination in writing 
that: 

 
1. The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general welfare 

of the community. 
  

 Provisional Findings: The proposed fence height will not create a sight visibility issue at the 
corner of Tannehill Road and East Street. The proposed fence will extend to the property line, 
however, it will not create any visibility issues for the neighboring driveway. The fence is 
proposed to be constructed of materials that are not 100% opaque which allows for visibility 
through the fence. Approval of this request will not be injurious to the public health and safety.  
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This criterion has been met. 
 

2. The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not be 
affected in a substantially adverse manner. 
 

 Provisional Findings: There is existing vegetation along the west and north property line that 
creates a separation between the subject property and neighboring properties. The presence of 
chain link fence along the vegetated area will have little to no effect on the surrounding 
properties. This criterion has been met. 
 

3. The strict application of the terms of the zoning ordinance will result in practical 
difficulties in the use of the property.  This situation shall not be self-imposed, nor be 
based on a perceived reduction of, or restriction on, economic gain. 
 

 Provisional Findings: The subject property is slightly larger than some of the surrounding 
properties, however, due to being a corner lot and the layout of the property, the “backyard” 
allowed area to be fenced in by the Zoning Ordinance is significantly less than the other 
properties. The proposed fence also allows access from the residence to the back yard. 
Because of the property layout there is a practical difficulty in the use of the property.  This 
criterion has been met. 
 

 
Board of Zoning Appeals Options: 
In reviewing a request for development standards variance the Board may (1) approve the petition as 
proposed, (2) approve the petition with conditions, (3) continue the petition to a future meeting of the Board, 
or (4) deny the petition (with or without prejudice).  Failure to achieve a quorum or lack of a positive vote on a 
motion results in an automatic continuance to the next regularly scheduled meeting.   






















